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METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40
CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District)
herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were
determined to be in significant noncompliance of applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other
Requirements during the period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable
Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria
established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or
additional selection criteria established by the District in Article Il of the Sewage and Waste

Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022.

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

NAME ADDRESS POLLUTANT
Aallied Die Casting Co. of lllinois 3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park Total Phenolic
Compounds
Allied Tube & Conduit 16001 S Center Ave, Harvey Fe, Zn
BBJ Rentals, Inc. 6125 W Howard St, Niles pH
Belmont Sausage Company 2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village FOG
Bostik, Inc. 14303 Paxton Ave, Calumet City Toluene
Cedar Concepts Corporation 4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago pH
Ceratizit USA, Inc. 2050 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg Final Hg
Chem-Plate Industries, Inc. 1990 E Devon Ave, Elk Grove Village Zn
Chicago Magnesium Casting Co. 14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island Zn
Cody Metal Finishing Inc. 1620 N Throop St, Chicago Zn
Dynomax Inc. 230 W Palatine Rd, Wheeling Final Hg
Electronic Plating Company 1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero Cd, Zn
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol,
Bis(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate,

Ester Solutions

Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar
Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.

5851 W 73rd St, Bedford Park

6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park

Di-n-butyl phthalate,
Diethyl phthalate,
Naphthalene,
Phenanthrene,
Pyrene

CN (Total)



27935
10157
26253

26726

15958
25052
13124
27723
13429
30719
10394
10770

25378
25954

12238
25873
12988
12340
14287
27935
11474
26019
26726
26484
25052
26811
10689
10770

24781

26150

13103

NAME
Hostess Brands, LLC
Koppers Incorporated
Lifeway Foods, Inc.

Liquid Environmental Solutions

National Container Group, LLC

National Material Processing LLC Plant 1
Omega Plating Inc.

Pullman Innovations

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

Total Clean, LLC

Vita Food Products Inc

Zegers Inc.

ADDRESS
2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago
3900 S Laramie Ave, Stickney
6431 W Oakton St, Morton Grove

12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago

3620 W 38th St, Chicago

429 W 127th St, Chicago
4704 W 137th St, Crestwood
2701 E 100th St, Chicago
633 E 138th St, Dolton

3233 W 167th St, Hazel Crest
2222 W Lake St, Chicago
16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

NAME
Allied Tube & Conduit

Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel,
LLC

Automatic Anodizing Corporation
Belmont Sausage Company

Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.

Cody Metal Finishing Inc.

Engis Corporation, Inc.

Hostess Brands, LLC

Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co. LLC

Lechner and Sons Uniform Rental

Liquid Environmental Solutions

Mars Wrigley Confectionery

National Material Processing LLC Plant 1
Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC
Sokol & Co.

Zegers Inc.

ADDRESS
16001 S Center Ave, Harvey

4200 S Halsted St, Chicago

3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago
2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village

14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island
1620 N Throop St, Chicago

105 W Hintz Rd, Wheeling

2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago
3232 N Rockwell St, Chicago

420 Kingston Ct, Mount Prospect
12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago
2019 N Oak Park Ave, Chicago
429 W 127th St, Chicago

680 W 134th St, Riverdale

5315 Dansher Rd, Countryside
16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

NAME

Able Electropolishing Company
All-Brite Anodizing Company

Anodizing Specialists Ltd

ADDRESS

2001 S Kilbourn Ave, Chicago
100 W Lake St, Northlake

210 Crossen Ave, Elk Grove Village
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POLLUTANT
FOG
Final Hg
pH
Cu, FOG,
m- and/or p-Cresol
FOG
Zn
Ag
FOG
pH
Non-Polar FOG, pH
pH
CN (Total)

POLLUTANT
Fe

FOG

pH, Pb
FOG
Zn
Zn
Ni
FOG, pH
Cr
FOG
Cu
pH
pH
Zn
FOG
CN

REPORT
Slug Control
Plan
Slug Control
Plan
Copper Report
Data



25805

25954
30877
26054

12238

25873

28230

10311
26984
27945
11422

26040

12925
11084
12988

12340
12222
11977
10204
26791
12424

26968

10157
27727
27157
14298

25052

24078
27728

15106

15043

NAME

Anthony Marano Company

Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel,
LLC
Arlington Plating Acquisition Company

Art Metal Finishers

Automatic Anodizing Corporation

Belmont Sausage Company

Berger US, Inc. dba Sorini Ring
Manufacturing

Borg Warner Automotive

Brad Foote Gear Works

Britt Industries, Inc.

Cedar Concepts Corporation

Chem-Plate Industries

Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.
Chicago Anodizing Co.
Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.

Cody Metal Finishing
Electronic Plating Company
Empire Hard Chrome

Ester Solutions

Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC

JLO Metal Products, Inc.
Keystone Automotive Division of LKQ
Corporation

Koppers Incorporated

Kraft Heinz Company
Lagunitas Brewery

Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals

National Material Processing LLC Plant
1

OSI Industries, LLC

OSl Industries, LLC

Paxton Landfill-IEPA Remediation
Section

R & R Research d/b/a E J Somerville
Co.

ADDRESS
3000 S Ashland Ave, Chicago

4200 S Halsted St, Chicago
600 S Vermont St, Palatine
6741 N Clark St, Chicago

3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago

2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village

2524 S Blue Island Ave, Chicago

700 S 25th Ave, Bellwood

3250 S Central Ave, Cicero

3010 Malmo Dr, Arlington Heights
4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago

1250 Morse Ave, Elk Grove Village

1990 Devon Ave, Elk Grove Village

4112 W Lake St, Chicago
14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island

1620 N Throop St, Chicago
1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero

1615 S Kostner Ave, Chicago
5851 W 73rd St, Bedford Park
2020 Ruby St, Melrose Park
5841 W Dickens Ave, Chicago

5328 W 123rd Place, Alsip

3900 S Laramie Ave, Stickney
801 Waukegan Rd, Glenview
1843 S Washtenaw Ave, Chicago
6451 W Main St, Morton Grove

429 W 127th St, Chicago

4545 S Racine Ave, Chicago
4201 S Ashland Ave, Chicago

11900 S Oglesby Ave, Chicago

1305 N 31st Ave, Melrose Park
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REPORT
Slug Control
Plan
Slug Control
Plan
RD-112
Slug Control
Plan
RD-114,
Self-Report,
Slug Control
Plan
RD-112,
RD-114

RD-115

Self-Report
RD-115
Self-Report
RD-115
RD-112,
RD-115
RD-114,
RD-115
RD-112
RD-112,
RD-114
Status Report
RD-115
RD-114
Self-Report
Self-Report
RD-115

Slug Control
Plan

Self-Report

Self-Report

Self-Report
DOCA

Self-Report

RD-115
RD-115

RD-115

Slug Control
Plan
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ID NAME ADDRESS REPORT
27991 Sureway Group, Inc., The 2959 Hart Ct, Franklin Park S'UQPEZ”"O' *
30719 Total Clean, LLC 3233 W 167th St, Hazel Crest Self-Report
13714 VP Finish, Pariso Inc. 1819 N Lorel Ave, Chicago Self-Report

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2022.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our
ordinances to ensure that violators listed above are brought into acceptable standards for
pretreatment of industrial waste.



