METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District) herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were determined to be in significant noncompliance of applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements during the period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH

APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or additional selection criteria established by the District in Article II of the Sewage and Waste Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022.

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS				
ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT	
10002	Aallied Die Casting Co. of Illinois	3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park	Total Phenolic Compounds	
25378	Allied Tube & Conduit	16001 S Center Ave, Harvey	Fe, Zn	
27733	BBJ Rentals, Inc.	6125 W Howard St, Niles	pH	
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village	FOG	
31065	Bostik, Inc.	14303 Paxton Ave, Calumet City	Toluene	
11422	Cedar Concepts Corporation	4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago	pН	
28005	Ceratizit USA, Inc.	2050 Mitchell Blvd, Schaumburg	Final Hg	
12925	Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.	1990 E Devon Ave, Elk Grove Village	Zn	
12988	Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.	14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island	Zn	
12340	Cody Metal Finishing Inc.	1620 N Throop St, Chicago	Zn	
27824	Dynomax Inc.	230 W Palatine Rd, Wheeling	Final Hg	
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero	Cd, Zn	
10204	Ester Solutions	5851 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol, Bis(2- ethylhexyl)phthalate, Di-n-butyl phthalate, Diethyl phthalate, Naphthalene, Phenanthrene, Pyrene	
27062	Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.	6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	CN (Total)	

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT	
27935	Hostess Brands, LLC	2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago	FOG	
10157	Koppers Incorporated	3900 S Laramie Ave, Stickney	Final Hg	
26253	Lifeway Foods, Inc.	6431 W Oakton St, Morton Grove	pН	*
26726	Liquid Environmental Solutions	12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago	Cu, FOG, m- and/or p-Cresol	
15958	National Container Group, LLC	3620 W 38th St, Chicago	FOG	*
25052	National Material Processing LLC Plant 1	429 W 127th St, Chicago	Zn	
13124	Omega Plating Inc.	4704 W 137th St, Crestwood	Ag	*
27723	Pullman Innovations	2701 E 100th St, Chicago	FOG	
13429	Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.	633 E 138th St, Dolton	pН	*
30719	Total Clean, LLC	3233 W 167th St, Hazel Crest	Non-Polar FOG, pH	*
10394	Vita Food Products Inc	2222 W Lake St, Chicago	pН	*
10770	Zegers Inc.	16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing	CN (Total)	

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT
25378	Allied Tube & Conduit	16001 S Center Ave, Harvey	Fe
25954	Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, LLC	4200 S Halsted St, Chicago	FOG
12238	Automatic Anodizing Corporation	3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago	pH, Pb
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village	FOG
12988	Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.	14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island	Zn
12340	Cody Metal Finishing Inc.	1620 N Throop St, Chicago	Zn
14287	Engis Corporation, Inc.	105 W Hintz Rd, Wheeling	Ni
27935	Hostess Brands, LLC	2035 N Narragansett Ave, Chicago	FOG, pH
11474	Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co. LLC	3232 N Rockwell St, Chicago	Cr
26019	Lechner and Sons Uniform Rental	420 Kingston Ct, Mount Prospect	FOG
26726	Liquid Environmental Solutions	12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago	Cu
26484	Mars Wrigley Confectionery	2019 N Oak Park Ave, Chicago	pН
25052	National Material Processing LLC Plant 1	429 W 127th St, Chicago	pН
26811	Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC	680 W 134th St, Riverdale	Zn
10689	Sokol & Co.	5315 Dansher Rd, Countryside	FOG
10770	Zegers Inc.	16727 Chicago Ave, Lansing	CN

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT	
24781	Able Electropolishing Company	2001 S Kilbourn Ave, Chicago	Slug Control Plan	*
26150	All-Brite Anodizing Company	100 W Lake St, Northlake	Slug Control Plan	*
13103	Anodizing Specialists Ltd	210 Crossen Ave, Elk Grove Village	Copper Report Data	

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT	
25805	Anthony Marano Company	3000 S Ashland Ave, Chicago	Slug Control Plan	*
25954	Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, LLC	4200 S Halsted St, Chicago	Slug Control Plan	*
30877	Arlington Plating Acquisition Company	600 S Vermont St, Palatine	RD-112	*
26054	Art Metal Finishers	6741 N Clark St, Chicago	Slug Control Plan RD-114,	*
12238	Automatic Anodizing Corporation	3340 W Newport Ave, Chicago	Self-Report, Slug Control Plan	
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village	RD-112, RD-114	
28230	Berger US, Inc. dba Sorini Ring Manufacturing	2524 S Blue Island Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
10311	Borg Warner Automotive	700 S 25th Ave, Bellwood	Self-Report	
26984	Brad Foote Gear Works	3250 S Central Ave, Cicero	RD-115	*
27945	Britt Industries, Inc.	3010 Malmo Dr, Arlington Heights	Self-Report	
11422	Cedar Concepts Corporation	4342 S Wolcott Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
26040	Chem-Plate Industries	1250 Morse Ave, Elk Grove Village	RD-112, RD-115	*
12925	Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.	1990 Devon Ave, Elk Grove Village	RD-114, RD-115	*
11084	Chicago Anodizing Co.	4112 W Lake St, Chicago	RD-112	*
12988	Chicago Magnesium Casting Co.	14101 S Seeley Ave, Blue Island	RD-112, RD-114	
12340	Cody Metal Finishing	1620 N Throop St, Chicago	Status Report	*
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero	RD-115	*
11977	Empire Hard Chrome	1615 S Kostner Ave, Chicago	RD-114	*
10204	Ester Solutions	5851 W 73rd St, Bedford Park	Self-Report	
26791	Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC	2020 Ruby St, Melrose Park	Self-Report	
12424	JLO Metal Products, Inc.	5841 W Dickens Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
26968	Keystone Automotive Division of LKQ Corporation	5328 W 123rd Place, Alsip	Slug Control Plan	
10157	Koppers Incorporated	3900 S Laramie Ave, Stickney	Self-Report	
27727	Kraft Heinz Company	801 Waukegan Rd, Glenview	Self-Report	
27157	Lagunitas Brewery	1843 S Washtenaw Ave, Chicago	Self-Report	
14298	Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals	6451 W Main St, Morton Grove	DOCA	*
25052	National Material Processing LLC Plant 1	429 W 127th St, Chicago	Self-Report	
24078	OSI Industries, LLC	4545 S Racine Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
27728	OSI Industries, LLC	4201 S Ashland Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
15106	Paxton Landfill-IEPA Remediation Section	11900 S Oglesby Ave, Chicago	RD-115	*
15043	R & R Research d/b/a E J Somerville Co.	1305 N 31st Ave, Melrose Park	Slug Control Plan	*

*

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT
27991	Sureway Group, Inc., The	2959 Hart Ct, Franklin Park	Slug Control Plan
30719	Total Clean, LLC	3233 W 167th St, Hazel Crest	Self-Report
13714	VP Finish, Pariso Inc.	1819 N Lorel Ave, Chicago	Self-Report

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2022.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our ordinances to ensure that violators listed above are brought into acceptable standards for pretreatment of industrial waste.